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EB-2012-0048

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act
1998, S.0.1998, c.15, (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Union Gas
Limited for an Order or Orders approving closure of
Deferral Account 179-121 and Deferral Account 179-122
as of April 1, 2012.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 1

Union Gas Limited (“Union”) filed an application dated January 30, 2012 with the
Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) under section 36 of the Ontario Energy Board Act,
1998, S.0O. c.15, Schedule B, for an order of the Board approving closure of Deferral
Account 179-121 — Cumulative Under-Recovery — St. Clair Transmission Line and
Deferral Account 179-122 — Impact of Removing St. Clair Transmission Line from Rates
(together the “St. Clair Line Deferral Accounts”) (the “Application”). The Board has
assigned file number EB-2012-0048 to the Application.

Union noted that, with the cancellation of the Dawn Gateway Pipeline project and the
related cancellation of the sale of the St. Clair Transmission Line to Dawn Gateway LP
(“DGLP”), Union will not be disposing of the balances in the St. Clair Line Deferral
Accounts. Union indicated that the entries in the St. Clair Line Deferral Accounts have
been reversed, the balances are now zero, and Union has requested that the noted
deferral accounts be closed.

Copies of the Application and the pre-filed evidence in support of the application will be
available for public inspection at the Board’s offices and at Union’s head office.

The Board adopts the intervenors in EB-2008-0411, EB-2010-0039, EB-2011-0038 and
EB-2011-0025 as intervenors in this proceeding. Intervenors that were eligible for costs
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in any of the above listed proceedings are deemed eligible for costs in this proceeding.
A list of intervenors for EB-2012-0048 is attached as Appendix “A” to this order.

The Board will make provision for procedural matters in this Notice. Please be aware
that further procedural orders may be issued from time to time.

THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1. Union shall immediately issue a copy of this Notice of Application and Procedural
Order No. 1 and of the Application to all intervenors listed in Appendix “A”, if they
have not already been served, and shall provide affidavit proof of service to the
Board.

2. Intervenors and Board staff who wish information and material from Union that is in
addition to the evidence filed with the Board, and that is relevant to this proceeding,
shall request it by written interrogatories filed with the Board and delivered to Union
on or before February 22, 2012.

3. Union shall file with the Board complete responses to the interrogatories and deliver
them to the intervenors no later than February 29, 2012.

4. Intervenors and Board staff who wish to make a written submission must file that
submission with the Board, and deliver it to Union and other intervenors, by March
7,2012.

5. If Union wishes to respond to the submissions, the response must be filed with the
Board and delivered to intervenors by March 14, 2012.

All filings to the Board must quote the file number, EB-2012-0048, be made through the
Board’s web portal at https://www.errr.ontarioenergyboard.ca, and consist of two paper
copies and one electronic copy in searchable / unrestricted PDF format. Filings must
clearly state the sender’'s name, postal address and telephone number, fax number and
e-mail address. Parties must use the document naming conventions and document
submission standards outlined in the RESS Document Guideline found at
http://www.ontarioenergyboard.ca/OEB/Industry. If the web portal is not available
parties may email their documents to the address below. Those who do not have
internet access are required to submit all filings on a CD in PDF format, along with two
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paper copies. Those who do not have computer access are required to file 7 paper
copies.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Board Secretary at the
address below, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.

ADDRESS

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto ON MA4P 1E4
Attention: Board Secretary

E-mail: boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca
Tel: 1-888-632-6273 (Toll free)
Fax: 416-440-7656

IMPORTANT: If you do not file any comments in response to this notice, the Board may
proceed without your participation and you will not be entitled to any further notice of
these proceedings.

DATED at Toronto February 7, 2012
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD
Original signed by

Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary
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Appendix ‘A’
To
Notice of Application and Procedural Order No. 1
Union Gas Limited
EB-2012-0048
Applicant and List of Intervenors

February 7, 2012
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APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service
Union Gas Limited Chris Ripley
Manager

Union Gas Limited

50 Keil Drive North

P.O. Box 2001
Chatham, ON N7M 5M1

Tel: 519-436-5476
Fax: 519-436-4641
cripley@uniongas.com

Rep. and Address for Service

Union Gas Limited Mark Kitchen
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Union Gas Limited
50 Keil Drive North
P.O. Box 2001
Chatham ON N7M 5M1
Tel: 519-436-5275

Fax: 519-436-4641
mkitchen@uniongas.com

APPLICANT COUNSEL

Crawford Smith

Counsel

Torys LLP

79 Wellington St. W.

Suite 3000, Maritime Life Tower

P.O. Box 270, Toronto Dominion Centre
Toronto ON M5K 1N2

Tel: 416-865-8209

Fax: 416-865-7380
csmith@torys.com
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INTERVENORS Rep. and Address for Service
Association of Power David Butters
Producers of Ontario
President & CEO

Association of Power Producers of Ontario
25 Adelaide St. E.

Suite 1602

Toronto ON M5C 3A1

Tel: 416-322-6549 Ext: 231

Fax: 416-481-5785
David.Butters@appro.org

John Beauchamp

Norton Rose Canada LLP
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay St. Suite 3800

Toronto ON M5J 274

Tel: 416-216-1927

Fax: 416-216-3930
john.beauchamp@nortonrose.com

John Wolnik

Elenchus Research Associates Inc. (ERA)
34 King Street East

Toronto ON M5C2X8

Tel: 519-474-0844

Fax: 416-348-9930
jwolnik@elenchus.ca

Bluewater Gas Storage, LLC Eileen Kisluk
Bluewater Gas Storage, LLC
333 Clay Street
Suite 1600
Houston TX 77002
Tel: 713-993-5203

Fax: 713-646-4216
ewkisluk@paalp.com
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Bluewater Gas Storage, LLC

Building Owners and
Managers Association
Toronto
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John Reid

Bluewater Gas Storage, LLC
333 Clay Street

Suite 1100

Houston TX 77002

Tel: 713-652-3671

Fax: 713-652-3700
idreid@paalp.com

Marion Fraser

President

Fraser & Company
502-33 Harbour Square
Toronto ON M5J 2G2
Tel: 416-941-9729

Fax: 416-941-9729
Marion.Fraser@rogers.com

Thomas Brett

Partner

Fogler, Rubinoff LLP

95 Wellington St. W.

S. 1200 Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto ON M5J 279

Tel: 416-941-8861

Fax: 416-941-8852
tbrett@foglers.com

February 7, 2012
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Jack Hughes

Counsel

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
1100-100 Queen Street
Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3509

Fax: 613-230-8842
jhughes@blg.com

Peter Thompson, Q.C.
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3528

Fax: 613-230-8842
pthompson@blg.com

Vincent DeRose

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3589

Fax: 613-230-8842
vderose@blg.com

Paul Clipsham

Director of Policy, Ontario Division
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters
6725 Airport Rd.

Suite 200

Mississauga ON L4V 1V2

Tel: 289-566-9538

Fax: 905-672-1764
paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca

February 7, 2012
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Consumers Council of
Canada

Dawn Gateway Pipeline
Limited Partnership
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Julie Girvan

Consultant

Consumers Council of Canada
62 Hillsdale Ave. East
Toronto ON M4S 1T5

Tel: 416-322-7936

Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@ca.inter.net

Robert B. Warren
Counsel

WeirFoulds LLP

The Exchange Tower
Suite 1600, P.O. Box 480
130 King Street West
Toronto ON M5X 1J5
Tel: 416-947-5075

Fax: 416-365-1876
rwarren@weirfoulds.com

L. Smith

Bennett Jones LLP: Calgary

4500 Bankers Hall East
855-2nd Street SW
Calgary AB T2P 4K7
Tel: 403-298-3315

Fax: 403-265-7219
smithl@bennettjones.com

February 7, 2012
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Direct Energy Marketing Ric Forster
Limited
Director, Government & Regulatory Affairs
Direct Energy Marketing Inc.
2225 Sheppard Avenue E.
Atria 11l
Toronto ON M2J 5C2
Tel: 416-718-5942

Fax: 416-758-4272
ric.forster@directenergy.com

ECNG Energy L.P. Dave Duggan
Manager, Energy Supply
ECNG Energy L.P.
5575 North Service Road
Suite 400
Oakville ON L7L 6M1
Tel: 905-635-3289

Fax: 905-635-3298
daveduggan@ecng.com

Enbridge Gas Distribution Fred Cass

Inc.
Aird & Berlis LLP
Suite 1800, P.O. Box 754
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5J 2T9
Tel: 416-865-7742

Fax: 416-863-1515
fcass@airdberlis.com
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Enbridge Gas Distribution Norm Ryckman

Inc.
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Toronto ON M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-495-5499

Fax: 416-495-6072
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

Energy Probe Research David Macintosh
Foundation
Case Manager
Energy Probe Research Foundation
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto ON M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-9223 Ext: 235
Fax: 416-964-8239
DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com

Roger Higgin

Sustainable Planning Associates Inc.
15 Malabar Place

Toronto ON M5B 1A4

Tel: 416-391-0738

Fax: Not Provided
spainc@rogers.com

Federation of Rental-housing Dwayne Quinn

Providers of Ontario
Principal
Dr Quinn & Associates Ltd.
130 Muscovey Drive
Elmira ON N3B 3P7
Tel: 519-500-1022
Fax: 416-no fax provided
drquinn@rogers.com
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GAPLO-Union (Dawn John Goudy
Gateway)
Counsel
Cohen Highley LLP
London ON NG6A 5R8
Tel: 519-672-9330

Fax: 519-672-5960
Goudy@cohenhighley.com

Paul G. Vogel

Cohen Highley Vogel & Dawson

One London Place 255 Queens Avenue, 11t
London ON NG6A 5R8

Tel: 519-672-9330

Fax: 519-672-5960
vogel@cohenhighley.com

Industrial Gas Users lan Mondrow

Association
Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place
100 King S. W. Suite 1600
Toronto ON M5X 1G5
Tel: 416-369-4670

Fax: 416-862-7661
ian.mondrow@gowlings.com

Murray Newton

President

Industrial Gas Users Association
99 Metcalfe St. Suite 1201
Ottawa ON K1P 6L7

Tel: 613-236-8021

Fax: 613-230-9531
mnewton@igua.ca
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Jason F. Stacey Jason Stacey
Jason F. Stacey
471 Lincoln Gate
Oakville ON L6H 3J8
Tel: 905-338-8786

Fax: 905-338-5348
ifstacey@interlog.com

Just Energy Ontario L.P. Brandon Ott

Manager, Regulatory Affairs and Government
Relatio

Universal Energy Corporation

6345 Dixie Road

Suite 200

Mississauga ON L5T 2E6

Tel: 905-670-4440 Ext: 71479

Fax: 905-564-6069
bott@justenergy.com

Nola Ruzycki

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Canada
Just Energy Ontario L.P.

6345 Dixie Rd. Suite 200

Mississauga ON L5T 2E6

Tel: 403-462-4299

Fax: 905-564-6069
nruzycki@justenergy.com

London Property Randy Aiken
Management Association
Aiken & Associates
578 McNaugton Ave. W.
Chatham ON N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624

Fax: 519-351-4331
randy.aiken@sympatico.ca
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Management Inc.

Ontario Association of
Physical Plant
Administrators

Ontario Power Generation
Inc.

-10 -

Jim Redford

Vice President

Market Hub Partners Management Inc.

20 Bloomfield Road, P.o. Box 2040
Chatham ON N7M 5L9
Tel: 519-436-4577

Fax: 519-358-4449
jredford@spectraenergy.com

Valerie Young

Secretary / Director

Aegent Energy Advisors Inc.
1 Eva Road

Suite 317

Toronto ON M9C 4Z5

Tel: 416-622-9449 Ext: 104
Fax: 416-622-9797
vyoung@aegent.ca

Barbara S. Reuber

Director, Ontario Regulatory Affairs
Ontario Power Generation Inc.

700 University Ave. H18-G2
Toronto ON M5G 1X6

Tel: 416-592-5419

Fax: 416-592-8519
barbara.reuber@opg.com

February 7, 2012
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Grace Lam

Reglatory Affairs

Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Avenue

(H18 E3)
opgregaffairs@opg.com
Toronto ON M5G 1X6

Tel: 416-592-3703

Fax: Not Provided
opgregaffairs@opg.com

Basil Alexander

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St. Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: 416-598-9520
basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca

Jack Gibbons

Ontario Clean Air Alliance
160 John Street, Suite 300
Toronto on M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-260-2080 Ext: 2

Fax: 416-598-9520
jack@cleanairalliance.org

Kent Elson

Student-at-law

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John Street

Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: Not Provided
kent.elson@klippensteins.ca

February 7, 2012
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Pollution Probe Foundation Murray Klippenstein
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St. Suite 300
Toronto ON M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: 416-598-9520
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca

School Energy Coalition Jay Shepherd
Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation
2300 Yonge St.
Suite 806
Toronto ON M4P 1E4
Tel: 416-483-3300

Fax: 416-483-3305
jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com

Wayne McNally

SEC Coordinator

Ontario Public School Boards' Association
439 University Avenue

18th Floor

Toronto ON M5G 1Y8

Tel: 416-340-2540

Fax: 416-340-7571
wmchnally@opsba.org

Shell Energy North America Paul Kerr
(Canada) Inc.
General Manager, Market Affairs
Shell Energy North America (Canada) Inc.
90 Sheppard Ave E.
Suite 600
Toronto ON M2N 6Y2
Tel: 416-227-7312

Fax: 877-397-0413
paul.kerr@shell.com
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Six Nations Natural Gas Nick Petruzzella
Company Limited
Six Nations Natural Gas Company Limited
1953 Fourth Line
P.O. Box 300
Oshweken ON NOA 1MO
Tel: 519-445-4213

Fax: 519-445-4313
nick@sixnatgas.com

St. Clair Pipelines L.P. Jim Redford
Vice President
Market Hub Partners Management Inc.
20 Bloomfield Road, P.o. Box 2040
Chatham ON N7M 5L9
Tel: 519-436-4577

Fax: 519-358-4449
jredford@spectraenergy.com

The Corporation of the City James Gruenbauer

of Kitchener - Utilities

Division
Manager, Regulatory Affairs & Supply
The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities
Division
131 Goodrich Drive
Kitchener ON N2C 2E8
Tel: 519-741-2600 Ext: 4255
Fax: 519-741-2633
jim.gruenbauer@kitchener.ca
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TransCanada Energy Ltd.
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Laura-Marie Berg
Regulatory Counsel
TransAlta Corporation
110-12th Avenue S.W.
Box 1900, Station "M"
Calgary AB T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-7527

Fax: 403-267-2565
laura-marie berg@transalta.com

Pete Serafini
Commercial Specialist
TransAlta Corporation
110 - 12th Avenue SW
Box 1900, Station "M"
Calgary AB T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-5807

Fax: 403-267-7575
pete serafini@transalta.com

Eric Nadeau

Directeur commercial, Québec
TransCanada Energy Ltd.
Royal Bank Plaza

24th Floor, South Tower

200 Bay Street

Toronto ON M5J 2J1

Tel: 514-286-0705 Ext: 2225

Fax: 514-287-0386
eric_nadeau@transcanada.com

February 7, 2012
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TransCanada Energy Ltd. Nadine Berge
Senior Legal Counsel
TransCanada PipeLines Limited
450 - 1st Street S.W.
Calgary AB T2P 5H1
Tel: 403-920-6253

Fax: 403-920-2357
nadine berge@transcanada.com

TransCanada PipeLines James Bartlett
Limited
Manager, Regulatory Research & Analysis
TransCanada PipeLines Limited
450-1st Street S.W.
Calgary AB T2P 5H1
Tel: 403-920-7165

Fax: 403-920-2347
iim_bartlett@transcanada.com

Murray Ross

TransCanada PipeLines Limited
200 Bay Street

Royal Bank Plaza

24th floor, South Tower
Toronto ON M5J 2J1

Tel: 416-869-2110

Fax: 416-869-2119
murray ross@transcanada.com

Vulnerable Energy James Wightman
Consumers Coalition

Consultant

Econalysis Consulting Services
34 King St. E. Suite 1102
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-348-0640

Fax: 416-348-0641
jwightman@econalysis.ca
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Vulnerable Energy Michael Buonaguro
Consumers Coalition
Counsel
Public Interest Advocacy Centre
34 King St. E.
Suite 1102

Toronto ON M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-767-1666

Fax: 416-348-0641
mbuonaguro@piac.ca
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